office. As the relevant Cypriot provisions are expressed to apply only to companies listed on a regulated
market in Cyprus (save that Cyprus law applies to such matters as information of the personnel of the
company under acquisition and on matters of corporate law, particularly as regards the percentage of

195

voting rights which are required for acquiring control and the exemptions of the obligation to submit a
public offer as well as the terms subject to which the board of directors of the company under acquisition
could take action which is capable to frustrate the public offer) there is not a relevant threshold for making
a mandatory offer for the Company.

5. Interests of the Directors
5.1 As at the date of this Document and on Admission, the interests (all of which are beneficial unless

otherwise stated) of the Directors and their immediate families in the share capital of the Company
and any Connected Person that would be disclosed pursuant to this paragraph if the Connected
Person was a Director are as follows:

Immediately prior

to Admission On Admission

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
Number of Percentage (including Percentage

Ordinary of issued Placing of Enlarged
Name Shares share capital Shares) Share Capital

Andrew Tillery Nil Nil Nil Nil
Youval Rasin 394,173,541 38.81 404,173,541* 31.09
Lincoln Moore Nil Nil 13,675,000 1.05
Shai Kol* 132,906,738 13.09 132,906,738 10.22
Richard Amon 119,757,412 11.79 119,757,412 9.21

* Shai Koi’s entire shareholding is held through Yardeni-Gelfand Trusts (2000) Ltd.
 Lincoln Moore’s entire shareholding is held through Serena Trust.
* Youval Rasin has subscribed for 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares under the Placing.

5.2 On Admission, the Directors and their respective Connected Persons will hold the following warrants
over Ordinary Shares:

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
covered by Exercise

Name Date of Grant the warrant Price Exercise Period

Youval Rasin 20 February 2013 31,251,029* Placing Price 20 February 2018

   * This includes warrants held over 8,081,813 Ordinary Shares by Starten Ltd (being a company in which Youval Rasin and

[…]

entitled to 24 months’ notice from DekelOil Consulting to terminate his employment (which shall be
deemed to be served automatically) during which period Mr. Rasin shall receive salary at the rate of
200 per cent. of his salary.

In addition to the above, Mr. Rasin is entitled to pension, severance pay, national insurance and
education fund benefits and car allowances.

DekelOil Consulting and Mr. Rasin have agreed in writing that Admission of the Company (or any
investment in CSDS or restructuring of the Group prior to Admission) does not constitute a change
of control of DekelOil Consulting for the purposes of the agreement.

7. Significant Shareholders
7.1 As at the date of this Document and on Admission, save for the interests of the Directors, which are

set out in paragraph 5 above, the Company is aware of the following persons who are or will hold,
directly or indirectly, voting rights representing three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of
the Company to which voting rights are attached:

Immediately prior

to Admission On Admission

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
Number of Percentage (including Percentage

Ordinary of issued Placing of Enlarged
Name Shares share capital Shares) Share Capital

Yossi Inbar 95,362,409 9.39% 95,362,409 7.33
Erez Tirosh 71,521,545 7.04% 71,521,545 5.50
Yardeni-Gelfand Trusts (2000) Ltd† 78,783,373 7.76% 78,783,373 6.06
Hanan Rasin 42,172,395 4.15% 42,172,395 3.24

†Yardeni-Gelfand Trusts (2000) Ltd holds these shares on trust for Shaike Gilad

7.2 All Shareholders have the same voting rights.

7.3 To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, the Company is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled
by any Shareholder. Save as set out in paragraph 4 of this Part VI, there are no measures in place
to prevent or regulate the ownership or control of the Company.

200

8. Related party transactions
8.1 Subordinated Loan Notes 2008 issued by DekelOil Limited

The Company issued a series of unsecured junior subordinated loan notes date 31 December 2008
(the “Subordinated Loan Notes 2008”). Under the terms of the Subordinated Loan Notes 2008, the